EMPLOYMENT AND
TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

State of California
Direct Labor Costs Charged to
Employment and Training Grants

o
©
-
<
(-
@)
()
O
9=
Ol
©
| -
()
-
(D)
@,
| -
@)
]
@)
()]
(@R
7))
E
Y
@
()
O
g=
@)

Date Issued: September 13, 2006
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315

o
@,
O
©
—
e
@,
e
C
O,
-
e
S
q
Q.
O,
O
2
D




U.S. Department of Labor
Office of Inspector General
Office of Audit

BRIEFLY...

Highlights of Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315, a
report to the Assistant Secretary, Employment and
Training Administration (ETA).

WHY READ THE REPORT

The California Employment Development
Department (EDD) employed 12,000 employees to
administer workforce programs around the State.
Between July 1, 2001, and June 30, 2002, EDD
reported expenditures of about $1 billion
applicable to ETA programs. DOL grants are
awarded primarily by ETA.

We found EDD used allocation codes based on
previously determined percentages to charge
direct cost for time spent by employees who
worked on more than one benefiting program.
However, EDD did not review and update the
allocation codes quarterly to provide actual time
spent on projects for SFYs 2001 and 2002. While
the Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
guidance (Circular A-87) allows states to bill
Federal grants on the basis of estimated costs,
they must adjust the charges to reflect actual costs
at the end of the year. As state budgets shrink,
the risk grows that Federal grant programs may be
overcharged for direct costs.

WHY OIG CONDUCTED THE AUDIT

The OIG conducted a performance audit to
determine whether direct and indirect costs
charged to ETA grant programs followed the
Federal cost principles in OMB Circular A-87 and
the terms of the grants. The audit covered the
period between July 1, 2000, and June 30, 2002.

READ THE FULL REPORT

To view the report, including the scope,
methodology, and full agency and EDD’s
response, go to

http://www.oiqg.dol.gov/public/reports
/0a/2006/03-06-006-03-315.pdf

September 2006

State of California
Direct Labor Costs Charged To
Employment and Training Grants

WHAT OIG FOUND

The audit found that EDD could not support the
basis for allocation of $53.2 million of direct labor
costs and $23.5 million in associated costs.

WHAT OIG RECOMMENDED

We recommended that the Assistant Secretary for
Employment Training:

1. Direct EDD to submit documentation to
support the adjustment from estimated to
actual costs concerning the $53.2 million
of direct labor costs and $23.5 million in
associated costs for SFYs 2001 and 2002.
Based on the results of adjusting the
estimated costs to actual costs, recover
the amount of direct labor and associated
costs that EDD overcharged the ETA
grants, pursuant to OMB Circular A-87,
Attachment E, paragraph F.5.

2. Direct EDD to submit documentation to
support the adjustment from estimated to
actual costs charged to ETA grants for
SFYs 2003 through 2005, and recover the
amount of direct labor and associated
costs that EDD overcharged the ETA
grants.

3. Direct EDD to submit for approval an
allocation methodology for the costs that
benefit more than one program or activity
to assure its methodology for charging
direct labor and associated costs to ETA
grants fully complies with the allowability
and allocability criteria mandated by OMB
Circular A-87.

In its response to our draft report, EDD officials
stated they completed the recommended
corrective action. EDD officials also stated that
adjustments of estimated costs to actual costs
shows that ETA grants were undercharged by
$234,599 during the period July 1, 2000, through
June 30, 2005.

The report recommendations will be resolved
through ETA'’s formal audit resolution process.



03-06-006-03-315.pdf

State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Table of Contents

PAGE
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .o 3
ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL'S REPORT ..o 5

RESULTS AND FINDING

1. EDD Could Not Support the Basis for Allocation of $53.2 Million of Direct

Labor Costs and $23.5 Million in Associated COStS.......cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeee, 5

o 11 = I S PP RRTRRR 11
A. Sample Results on Use of Allocation Codes by EDD ...... ccccccovviiiinis v, 13

B. Sampling Plan, Data Review and Cost Projections.........ccccceeveeeeevevveeeininnnnnnn. 15
APPENDICES ... ..o 19
N = 7= Tod o | o 1¥1 o o [P 21

B. Objective, Scope, Methodology and Criteria .........ccccevvvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeecee e 23

C. Acronyms and AbDreviatioNS.........ccooviiiiiiiiie e 27

D. AQENCY RESPONSE ittt e e e e e e e e a e eaa s 29
U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 1

Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Executive Summary

We conducted a performance audit of $462.7 million in direct labor costs charged to
U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) Employment and Training Administration (ETA) grants
awarded to the State of California Employment Development Department (EDD) for
State Fiscal Years (SFYs) 2001 and 2002.

Objective

Were direct labor costs that EDD charged to ETA grants for SFYs 2001 and 2002
allowable and otherwise allocable under the Federal cost principles set forth in OMB
Circular A-877?

Results and Finding

EDD Could Not Support the Basis for Allocation of $53.2 Million of Direct Labor
Costs and $23.5 Million in Associated Costs

We audited $462.7 million in direct labor costs that EDD charged to ETA grants for
SFYs 2001 and 2002. We found that EDD could not support the basis for allocation of
about $76.7 million in costs claimed, including about $53.2 million of direct labor costs
and about $23.5 million in associated costs,* because it allocated the costs on an
estimated basis and did not adjust the estimated costs to actual costs. This occurred
because EDD did not have adequate internal controls to ensure it complied with Federal
cost principles. Nothing came to our attention to question the support for the remaining
$386 million of direct labor costs we audited.

EDD officials told us that: (1) they believe the amounts charged to Federal programs
using allocation codes were reasonable and justified; (2) it is unreasonable to question
all Federal costs for an organization whose work primarily benefits the Federal
Government, simply because allocation codes were used; (3) the allocation codes were
reviewed, and revised as necessary, as the related business process changed; and (4)
as a result of the California State Auditor’'s Single Audit Reports, EDD took many
positive steps to improve its allocation methodologies.

The use of predetermined percentages is permitted as long as they are supported, and
if estimated, they are reviewed quarterly and adjusted to actual. EDD allocated direct
labor costs on an estimated basis, but did not adjust the estimated costs to actual costs.

Costs that do not meet the Federal cost principles are unallowable and subject to
recovery, as provided under OMB Circular A-87, Attachment E, paragraph F. 5 - “Costs
specifically identified as unallowable and charged to Federal awards either directly or

! Associated costs consisted of: fringe benefits; non-personnel costs; and administrative, support and technical costs.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 3
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

indirectly will be refunded.” We acknowledge actions taken by EDD as stated in its
responses to the California State Auditor’s Single Audit Reports and documentation
they provided to us during our audit work. However, these corrective actions did not
address direct labor costs charged in SFYs 2001 and 2002. Our testing found that any
action taken for these SFYs was not effective to correct the problem.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training:

1. Direct EDD to submit documentation to support the adjustment from estimated to
actual costs concerning the $53.2 million of direct labor costs and $23.5 million in
associated costs for SFYs 2001 and 2002. Based on the results of adjusting the
estimated costs to actual costs, recover the amount of direct labor and
associated costs that EDD overcharged the ETA grants, pursuant to OMB
Circular A-87, Attachment E, paragraph F.5.

2. Direct EDD to submit documentation to support the adjustment from estimated to
actual costs charged to ETA grants for SFYs 2003 through 2005, and recover the
amount of direct labor and associated costs that EDD overcharged the ETA
grants.

3. Direct EDD to submit for approval an allocation methodology for the costs that
benefit more than one program or activity to assure its methodology for charging
direct labor and associated costs to ETA grants fully complies with the
allowability and allocability criteria mandated by OMB Circular A-87.

Agency Response

In their response to our draft report, EDD officials stated they adjusted 5 years of
sampled employee timesheet data from estimated to actual costs. The comparison of
guestioned labor costs to the recalculated labor costs showed a net undercharge of
$234,599 to ETA grants during the period July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2005. EDD
officials also stated that effective July 1, 2005, EDD implemented the use of revised
cost pools and allocation procedures that they documented in its Indirect Cost Rate
Proposal. EDD officials stated they submitted the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal to the
DOL Regional Cost Negotiator and are waiting for approval.

EDD’s response in its entirety is attached to this report as Appendix D.

OIG Conclusion

The report recommendations will be resolved through ETA’s formal audit resolution
process.

4 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

U.S. Department of Labor Office of Inspector General
Washington, DC 20210

Assistant Inspector General’s Report

Ms. Emily Stover DeRocco
Assistant Secretary for
Employment and Training
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20210

The U.S. Department of Labor (DOL), Office of Inspector General (OIG), conducted an
audit of direct labor costs charged to ETA grant awards by the State of California’s
Employment Development Department (EDD) for State Fiscal Years (SFYs) 2001 and
2002. The audit objective was to determine whether the $462.7 million in direct labor
costs that EDD charged to ETA grants for SFYs 2001 and 2002 were allowable and
otherwise allocable under the Federal cost principles set forth in OMB Circular A-87.

We conducted the audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing
Standards for performance audits. Our audit objective, scope, methodology and criteria
are detailed in Appendix B.

Results and Finding - EDD Could Not Support the Basis for Allocation of $53.2 Million
of Direct Labor Costs and $23.5 Million in Associated Costs.

We audited $462.7 million in direct labor costs that EDD charged to ETA grants for
SFYs 2001 and 2002, and found that EDD could not support the basis for allocation of
about $76.7 million in costs claimed, including about $53.2 million of direct labor costs
and about $23.5 million in associated costs,? because it allocated the costs on an
estimated basis and did not adjust the estimated costs to actual costs. This occurred
because EDD did not have adequate internal controls to ensure it complied with Federal
cost principles. Nothing came to our attention to question the support for the remaining
$386 million of direct labor costs we audited.

Attachment A to OMB Circular A-87 provides specific principles to be applied in
determining the allocability of costs.

2 Associated costs consisted of: fringe benefits; non-personnel costs; and administrative, support and technical costs.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 5
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Attachment A, paragraph C.3.a. states:

A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective if the goods or services
involved are chargeable or assignable to such cost objective in
accordance with relative benefits received.

Attachment B to OMB Circular A-87 provides specific principles to be applied in
determining the allowability of selected items of costs. These principles apply whether a
cost is treated as direct or indirect.

Attachment B, paragraph 11.h(4) states:

Where employees work on multiple activities or cost objectives, a
distribution of their salaries or wages will be supported by personnel
activity reports or equivalent documentation which meets the standards in
subsection (5) unless a statistical sampling system (see subsection (6)) or
other substitute system has been approved by the cognizant Federal
agency. Such documentary support will be required where employees
work on (a) more than one Federal award, (b) a Federal award and a non-
Federal award. . . .

Attachment B, paragraph 11.h(5)(e) states:

Budget estimates or other distribution percentages determined before the
services are performed do not qualify as support for charges to Federal
awards but may be used for interim accounting purposes, provided that:

(1) The governmental unit’s system for establishing the estimates
produces reasonable approximations of the activity actually
performed,;

(i) at least quarterly, comparisons of actual costs to budgeted
distributions based on the monthly activity reports are made.
Costs charged to Federal awards to reflect adjustments made as a
result of the activity actually performed may be recorded annually if
the quarterly comparisons show the differences between budgeted
and actual costs are less than ten percent; and

(i)  the budget estimates or other distribution percentages are revised
at least quarterly, if necessary, to reflect changed circumstances.

Attachment E, paragraph F. 5 to OMB Circular A-87 states: “Costs specifically identified
as unallowable and charged to Federal awards either directly or indirectly will be
refunded.”

6 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Based on interviews with EDD Branch officials, review of findings in the California State
Auditor’s Single Audit Reports (SARSs) for SFYs 2001 and 2002, and testing of a
statistical sample of 720 employees, we found that EDD charged direct labor costs and
associated costs based on allocation codes that did not meet the Federal cost principles
set forth in OMB Circular A-87, Appendix B, paragraph 11.h(5)(e). EDD used allocation
codes based on previously determined percentages to charge time for employees who
worked on more than one benefiting program, but EDD did not review and update the
allocation codes quarterly to provide actual time spent on projects.

We also found that EDD did not have adequate documentation to support the allocation
codes used for SFYs 2001 and 2002. For example, for the Information Technology (IT)
Branch, the manager told us that there was no support available for the allocation codes
used to charge salary costs to ETA grants. The manager also told us that the OMB
Circular A-87 required quarterly reviews were not performed during SFY 2001 and prior
years. The IT Branch Manager said that the Branch attempted to charge as much of its
costs as possible directly to projects; however, the Branch had at least 28 allocation
codes to charge costs to projects. The labor distribution percentages for these 28
allocation codes were estimated and based on funding sources and estimates of the
future use of staff hours on the particular project for which costs were to be shared.

The problems with the allocation codes were reported by the California State Auditor in
its Single Audit Reports for SFYs 1999, 2000 and 2001. The California State Auditor
reported that EDD charged staff time spent on administering various Federal programs
based on estimates rather than actual time worked. Additionally, they reported that
EDD could not provide any data to support the allocation codes used to estimate the
costs and could not produce evidence that it adjusted the percentages quarterly to
reflect more current circumstances. Accordingly, the California State Auditor reported
that EDD’s time distribution system substantially failed to meet the requirements of
OMB Circular A-87, Attachment B, Paragraph 11h.

To determine the effect of EDD not having a time distribution system that complied with
Federal cost principles, we audited a random sample of 720 employees. We selected
our sample from a universe of employees charged to ETA grants through use of labor
allocation codes, i.e., labor costs being split between two or more projects with at least
one being a ETA project. We eliminated the following from the original $604 million
universe of direct labor charges to ETA grants:

1) all cost centers where employees worked only on State-funded programs,
2) indirect cost centers, and

3) those cost centers where employees were charging their labor to only one
project.

We also eliminated all employees who had no hours worked. This process enabled us
to reduce the universe of 12,000 state employees to about 5,800 employees in SFY

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 7
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

2001, and 6,200 employees in SFY 2002 working in those cost centers making
extensive use of allocation codes. These employees’ direct labor charges totaled
$462.7 million, or about $220.3 million and $242.4 million allocated to various projects
during SFYs 2001 and 2002, respectively.

We found that 127 employees, or 18 percent of our sample, used allocation codes
based on predetermined percentages to allocate their time to ETA grants. See Exhibit
A for details on which agencies were found to have used predetermined percentages.
Based on our statistical projection of the sample results, we question $76.7 million of
labor costs and associated costs charged to ETA grants for SFY 2001 and 2002. See
Exhibit B for details of our sampling plan and projections.

The following schedule table provides details of the questioned costs.

Description 2001 2002 Total
Total Labor Costs Charged to ETA $307,024,144 | $297,758,220 | $604,782,364
Statistical Projection of $30,513,581 $22,704,134 $53,217,715
Unallowable Labor Costs Charged
to ETA Grants
Statistical Projection of Other
Costs Associated With
Unallowable Labor:
Personnel Benefits $ 6,716,026 $5.639.726 $12.355.752
Operatlng Exp. & EqUIpment 3,551,906 2’832’892 6’384’798
Admin. Support & Technical 2,680,543 2057 196 4737 739
Total Other Unallowable Costs $12,948,475 m $2§’m
Total Statistical Projection of $43,462,056 | $33,233,948 | $76,696,004
Unallowable Charges to ETA
Grants

In April 2001, EDD developed and disbursed general guidelines for staff to follow when
establishing and documenting allocation codes. According to EDD’s response to the
March 2002, California State Auditor’s Single Audit Report for 2001, it had implemented
a new allocation code process as of July 1, 2001. EDD further said they planned to fully
implement the guidelines and develop documentation for all allocation codes during
SFY 2002. However, based on our audit results, we concluded the guidelines and
implementation of new allocations codes did not correct the problem.

We discussed the allocation code problem with managers in the Fiscal Programs
Division of the Administration Branch, which was responsible for EDD’s financial
matters with state and Federal agencies and the overall accountability for EDD’s funds.
The managers told us they believed the requirement that estimated allocation codes be
updated quarterly was overlooked until cited by the California State Auditors. They

8 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

believe that their current requirements on establishing and updating estimated allocation
codes would correct the problem. Additionally, in its September 30, 2005, response to
our preliminary findings and calculations of questioned costs, the Deputy Director for the
Administration Branch stated:

e the amounts charged to Federal programs using allocations codes were
reasonable and justified;

e itis unreasonable to question all Federal costs for an organization whose work
primarily benefits the Federal Government, simply because allocation codes
were used;

e the allocation codes were reviewed, and revised as necessary, as the related
business process changed; and

e as a result of the California State Auditor’'s Single Audit Reports, EDD took many
positive steps to improve its allocation methodologies.

Use of predetermined percentages is permitted by OMB Circular A-87 as long as they
are supported, and if estimated, they are reviewed quarterly and adjusted to actual.
EDD allocated direct labor costs on an estimated basis, but did not adjust the estimated
costs to actual costs.

Costs that do not meet the Federal cost principles are unallowable and subject to
recovery, as provided in OMB Circular A-87, Attachment E. paragraph F. 5 - “Costs
specifically identified as unallowable and charged to Federal awards either directly or
indirectly will be refunded.” Finally, we acknowledge actions taken by EDD in response
to the California State Auditor’s Single Audit Reports and provided to us during our audit
work. However, the corrective actions did not address direct labor costs charged in
SFYs 2001 and 2002. Our testing found that any actions taken for these SFYs were not
effective to correct the problem.

Recommendations:
We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training:

1. Direct EDD to submit documentation to support the adjustment from estimated to
actual costs concerning the $53.2 million of direct labor costs and $23.5 million in
associated costs for SFYs 2001 and 2002. Based on the results of adjusting the
estimated costs to actual costs, recover the amount of direct labor and
associated costs that EDD overcharged the ETA grants, pursuant to OMB
Circular A-87, Attachment E, paragraph F.5.

2. Direct EDD to submit documentation to support the adjustment from estimated to
actual costs charged to ETA grants for SFYs 2003 through 2005, and recover the

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 9
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

amount of direct labor and associated costs that EDD overcharged the ETA
grants.

3. Direct EDD to submit for approval an allocation methodology for the costs that
benefit more than one program or activity to assure its methodology for charging
direct labor and associated costs to ETA grants fully complies with the
allowability and allocability criteria mandated by OMB Circular A-87.

Agency Response

In response to our draft report, EDD officials responded that they completed
determining the adjustment of estimated allocated costs to actual for SFYs 2001 and
2002. The adjustments showed that ETA grants were undercharged $166,511. These
adjustments reflect EDD’s current cost pool methodology that was presented to the U.S.
Department of Labor Regional Cost Negotiator for the SFY 2005-06.

For SFYs 2003 through 2005, EDD analyzed the time sheets for the same employees
that OIG sampled for the audit. Based on this analysis, EDD officials projected that they
undercharged ETA grants by $68,088 for these SFYs.

Concerning submission of an allocation methodology to ensure compliance with
acceptable Federal cost principles, EED officials stated they completed an Indirect Cost
Rate Proposal (ICRP) for the period beginning July 1, 2005, that uses cost pools to
allocate actual costs to shared programs in accordance with Federal cost principles.
EDD submitted the ICRP for approval to the DOL Regional Cost Negotiator. The DOL
Regional Cost Negotiator is currently reviewing the allocation methodologies in the
ICRP.

OIG Conclusion

The report recommendations will be resolved through ETA’s formal audit resolution
process.

Elliot P. Lewis
October 12, 2005

10 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Exhibits

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315

11



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

12 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Exhibit A

Sample Results on Use of Allocation Codes by EDD

We found that 127 of 720 randomly selected employees used allocation codes that did
not meet the Federal cost principles to allocate their time to ETA projects. The following
table shows details by the EDD entity the 127 employees worked under:

Sampled Employees in Which
Allocation Codes Did Not Meet
Federal Cost Principles Total

Branch/Entity Type SFY 2001 SFY 2002 Employees
Information Technology (IT) Branch 29 22 51
California Ul Appeals Board (CUIAB) 29 33 62
Program Review Branch 2 2 4
Operations Branch 2 0 2
Administrative Branch 5 3 8
Total Employees 67 60 127

IT Branch

The IT Branch was responsible for department-wide automation planning, policy,
application development, maintenance, support, operations, and oversight of
automation systems.

Our review of five allocation codes disclosed that the IT Branch based the percentages
on (1) estimates of the future use of staff hours on the particular project for which costs
were to be shared, and (2) the funding percentages between ETA programs.

CUIAB

The CUIAB adjudicated disputes between appellants/petitioners and the EDD through
an administrative hearing process in the areas of Unemployment Insurance (Ul) and
Disability Insurance (DI). They also heard tax issues concerning Ul, DI, and Personal
Income Tax withholding. The Appeals Board uses two levels of review. The field
operations level was composed of the Chief Administrative Law Judges Office and
eleven Regional Offices. They heard approximately 175,000 cases per year between
employees and employers in various locations throughout the State. The Appeals
Board level reviewed decisions rendered by field judges. The Board may affirm,
reverse, modify, set aside or remand a field decision.

Our review disclosed that 62 of 127 (49 percent) randomly selected employees working
for the CUIAB for SFYs 2001 and 2002 used allocation codes that did not meet Federal
cost principles for the direct charging of labor costs to ETA grants.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 13
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Other EDD Branches

We found 14 of 127employees (11 percent) from other EDD Branches (e.g. Program
Review, Operations, and Administration) used allocation codes that did not meet
Federal cost principles to direct charge their labor costs to ETA grants for SFYs 2001
and 2002.

14 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

EXHIBIT B

Sampling Plan, Data Review and Cost Projections

In order to determine the impact of EDD not having a time distribution system that
complied with Federal cost principles on ETA grants, we reviewed data from EDD on
the labor charges made to ETA grants during SFYs 2001 and 2002. The only overall
labor costs data EDD had available were monthly reports by cost center after allocation
codes were applied, showing employee name, social security, and labor costs by
project codes (programs). The Fiscal Program Division manager provided the 24
monthly reports that included the entire EDD workforce, selected CUIAB and other
State employees totaling about 12,000 employees.

Universe

For purposes of this test, we determined those employees charging ETA grants through
use of labor allocation codes, i.e., labor costs being split between two or more projects
with at least one being an ETA project. We eliminated the following from the original
$604 million universe of direct labor charges to ETA grants: (1) all cost centers where
employees worked only on State funded programs, (2) indirect cost centers, and (3)
those cost centers where employees were charging their labor to only one project.
Further, we eliminated all employees who were listed but had no hours worked. This
process enabled us to reduce the universe of 12,000 state employees to about 5,800
employees in SFY 2001 and 6,200 employees in SFY 2002. The direct labor charges
for these employees totaled $462.7 million, which consisted of $220.3 million and
$242.4 million for SFYs 2001 and 2002, respectively.

Random Sampling Technique

We determined that our review needed to include all employees charging ETA grants
through use of allocation codes for each of the 24 months. We selected a statistical
sample of employees for testing to determine whether or not labor costs charged to ETA
were in compliance with OMB Circular A-87. We determined the sample size using
mathematical formulas for stratified attribute variable design, and using a 95 percent
confidence level and +/- 5 percent sampling precision of the audit attributes. The 95
percent confidence level is an estimate of the degree of certainty that the population
average will be within the precision level selected. It is also called the assurance level.
For each SFY, the total sample was 360 employees, which we allocated to each month
using a uniform sampling fraction. This resulted in a sample of 30 employees for each
of the 24 months, for a total of 720 employees. We used random sampling techniques
contained in IDEA software to select 30 employees from each of the 24 months. The
direct labor costs for our sampled employees totaled approximately $2.3 million.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 15
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Data Review and Evaluation of Labor and Associated Costs

Labor Costs

The purpose of reviewing the direct labor costs attributable to ETA projects for the 720
employees whose labor costs were split between projects was to determine whether the
use of allocation codes was in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-87,
Attachment A. The Attachment requires that: (1) The allocation codes be based on the
benefits received by each project; (2) the allocation codes be reviewed and updated
guarterly; and (3) the allocation code process be adequately documented.

Accordingly, we tested and analyzed the following data for each employee in our
sample:

Employee name and payroll number
Sample and cost center number

Hours worked and labor dollars by project
Employee time sheet and EDD labor report
Allocation code establishment date

Date(s) allocation code were last updated

Based on this process, we determined whether or not each cost allocation code
applicable to the sampled employees met the above requirements of OMB Circular A-
87. If the requirements were not met on a case-by-case basis, the applicable labor
costs were considered to be questionable.

Associated Costs

To determine the questioned associated costs for the 127 employees who used the
allocation codes that did not meet A-87 requirements, we identified personnel benefits,
operating expense and equipment, and administrative support and technical costs. We
obtained and reviewed EDD’s cost accounting system manual and documentation to
support EDD’s methodology for allocating associated costs.

Personal Benefits (PB): EDD provided the PB rates of 22.01 percent for SFY 2001
and 24.84 percent for SFY 2002 and explained that PB costs were allocated based
on the average benefit rate for all EDD employees. We computed the questioned
associated PB costs by multiplying the questioned sample salary costs by the PB
rates. We considered the reasonableness of the EDD provided PB rates for
inclusion in our calculations.

Operating Expense and Equipment (OE&E) and Administrative Support and
Technical (AS&T) Costs: EDD uses position equivalents as a basis to determine
costs associated with OE&E and AS&T costs. We determined the total sample
number of position equivalents by dividing the questioned sample employee hours
into the standard 2,080 annual number of hours. These position equivalents were

16 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

divided into the total EDD position equivalents to obtain a percentage. This
percentage was multiplied by the EDD annual OE&E pool and AS&T pool to obtain
the questioned cost amounts associated with OE&E and AS&T costs for the 127
sampled employees for SFYs 2001 and 2002.

Projection of Questionable Labor and Associated Costs

We used the questioned salaries of the 127 employees and associated costs for PB,
OE&E, and AS&T to project the questioned costs over the universe of EDD employees
for SFYs 2001 and 2002.

We used the mathematical formulas for stratified sampling appraisal methodology on a
case-by-case basis showing whether or not the labor and associated costs for the
sample employees were allowable or unallowable. We determined the point estimates
and its standard errors. We selected the lower point estimates for reporting purposes.
The projections from this process are included in their entirety below.

Type of Total Projected
Projected Costs | SFY 2001 SFY 2002 | Questioned Costs
Salary & Wages | $30,513,581 | $22,704,134 $53,217,715
PB $6,716,026 | $5,639,726 $12,355,752
OE&E $3,551,906 | $2,832,892 $6,384,798
AS&T $2,680,543 | $2,057,196 $4,737,739
Total $43,462,056 | $33,233,948 $76,696,004

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315




State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

18 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Appendices

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315

19



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

20 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

APPENDIX A
BACKGROUND

EDD served the people of California by acting as an agent between employers and job
seekers; paying benefits to eligible workers who become unemployed or disabled;
collecting payroll taxes; helping disadvantaged persons become self-sufficient;
gathering and sharing information on California’s labor markets; administering the
Workforce Investment Act program; and, ensuring that these activities are coordinated
with other organizations that also provided employment, training, tax collection and
benefit payment services.

EDD administered the Job Service (JS), Unemployment Insurance (Ul), Disability
Insurance (DI), Workforce Investment Act, and Welfare-to-Work programs. As
California’s largest tax collection agency, EDD also handled the collection of
employment taxes and maintains employment records for more than 19 million workers.
EDD had about 12,000 employees located at hundreds of service locations throughout
the state providing many employment related services.

For SFYs ending June 30, 2001 and 2002, EDD reported that it incurred expenditures of
about $1 billion applicable to ETA programs. DOL grants are awarded primarily by
ETA.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 21
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

22 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

APPENDIX B
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, METHODOLOGY AND CRITERIA

Objective

Our objective was to determine whether the direct labor costs that EDD charged to ETA
grants for SFYs 2001 and 2002 were allowable and otherwise allocable under the
Federal cost principles set forth in OMB Circular A-87.

Scope and Methodology

The scope of our audit pertained solely to the direct labor costs charged to and
reimbursed under ETA grant awards. We audited the $462.7 million of labor costs
charged to ETA grants during the SFYs 2001 and 2002. We did not perform an audit of
EDD’s total costs, the objective of which would have been the expression of an opinion
on the total costs claimed by EDD, and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. We conducted the audit in accordance with Government Auditing Standards
for performance audits.

As part of our preliminary audit work, we reviewed the California State Auditor’s Single
Audit Report for SFY 2001 and found it disclosed that EDD did not adjust their
estimated time charges to actual. According to the report, EDD used dummy codes® to
allocate staff time charges to Federal and state cost centers based on actual workload
analysis of actual performance. However, the documentation to support this assertion
was unavailable. Based on this, we focused our audit on EDD’s methodology for
charging employee labor personal services costs for the SFYs ending June 30, 2001,
and June 30, 2002, to ETA grant awards.

To achieve our audit objectives, we interviewed EDD officials to determine the
methodology used for allocating and charging EDD monthly billings to various benefiting
programs as required by OMB Circular A-87, Appendix B. We reviewed salaries and
wage costs charged to Federal grants to determine if they were allowable and allocable
to ETA programs.

To determine if the labor costs were allowable, we reviewed the salary and wage costs
for a random sample of 720 employees to ensure that at least quarterly, comparisons of
actual costs to budgeted distributions based on the monthly activity reports were made
for SFYs 2001 and 2002. Specifically, we compared the hours charged on the
timesheets to the hours, salary and wage costs reported on the EDD monthly 04A
Personal Services Report to determine if adjustments from budgeted/estimated to
actual costs were completed in accordance OMB Circular A-87, Attachment B
requirements. We did not perform detailed testing of payroll calculations.

® EDD’s CAS Reports Training Manual defines dummy codes as 6-digit codes comprised of project codes
plus activity codes. Dummy codes are used when an employee’s time or a good or service was
chargeable to one or more programs on a predictable basis.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 23
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

To determine if the costs were properly allocated, we reviewed the EDD project
allocation codes and percentages used to allocate an employee’s time to several
different projects. We reviewed the allocation codes to determine if the codes were
being reviewed and updated quarterly to provide actual time spent on projects.

In addition, we reviewed a random sample of 720 employee timesheets and the
allocation codes used to determine if salary and wage costs were charged to ETA
grants based on “relative benefits received.” Also, we reviewed the EDD cost
accounting system to determine the methodology used to allocate PB, OE&E, and
AS&T costs to State and Federal programs. We relied upon the PB rates, position
equivalents, and OE&E/AS&T pools provided by EDD management to calculate the
associated direct labor questioned costs. Although we did not test the information,
nothing came to our attention to indicate the information provided was unreliable. If the
data were erroneous, the amount of associated direct labor questioned costs could be
affected.

We examined the processes used by EDD to recover direct labor costs to assure that
only allowable costs were reimbursed. The objectives of this review pertained solely to
the direct labor costs applicable to and reimbursed under ETA grant awards. We
audited the $462.7 million of labor costs charged to ETA grants during the SFYs 2001
and 2002. We did not perform an audit of EDD’s total costs.

Due to the large number of employees involved, we used (1) random sampling
techniques to select employees for review, and (2) statistical mathematical formulas to
project the impact with a 95 percent level of confidence. Exhibit B contains a detailed
presentation on the review methodology for the random sampling of employees, the
data reviewed, and the projected unallowable costs.

We relied upon the work of the State’s independent auditors regarding the reliability of
the source of EDD’s reported expenditures. We reviewed their independent audit
reports for SFY 1999 through 2001, and found the State audits included examining, on
a test basis, evidence of the State of California’s compliance with the major
requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to its major Federal
programs as required by OMB Circular A-133. A-133 required that the California State
Auditor perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance
with the major requirements could have a direct and material effect on a major Federal
program which includes ETA programs administered by EDD. In addition, we
reconciled the DOL Standard Form 269 Financial Status Report to EDD detail
expenditure reports to ensure that costs charged to DOL ETA programs were actually
charged to DOL ETA grants.

In planning and performing our audit, we considered internal controls over direct labor
costs charged to ETA grants by obtaining an understanding of EDD’s internal controls,
determined whether internal controls had been placed in operation, assessed control
risk, and performed tests of internal controls in order to determine our auditing
procedures for the purpose of achieving our objective. Our consideration of the

24 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

program’s internal controls would not necessarily disclose all matters that might be
reportable conditions. Because of inherent limitations in internal controls,
misstatements, losses, or noncompliance may nevertheless occur and not be detected.

This audit was performed in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing
Standards for performance audits. The objective of our audit did not include expressing
a formal written opinion on the reasonableness and allowability of the total claimed
costs by EDD, its system of internal controls, or its compliance with laws and
regulations applicable to all Federal grants/contracts. We performed procedures to rely
on work of Independent Public Accountants (IPAs). Specifically, we monitored the IPAS’
fieldwork, reviewed their audit workpapers, and performed supplemental tests. We also
performed statistical projections of sample EDD employees determined to have
estimated their labor costs charged to DOL ETA grant programs.

Initial audit fieldwork was performed at EDD offices in Sacramento, California, primarily
during the period January 14, 2003, through March 11, 2003. An entrance conference
was held on January 14, 2003, and an exit conference was held on March 11, 2003.
However, following the exit conference, we performed a significant amount of analysis
on the results of our sample which required contact with EDD officials via telephone,
email, and regular mail through October 2005. EDD officials provided a written
response to our preliminary findings and calculations of questioned costs in which they
provided additional information that resulted in revisions to our sample results and
guestioned costs calculations.

Criteria

Workforce Investment Act (WIA). Section 18 of WIA, Formula Grant Program Annual
Funding Agreement Assurances, requires States to comply with all applicable
requirements of all other Federal laws, executive orders, regulations and policies
governing this program. EDD'’s grant agreements require compliance with the Act
which mandates compliance with the applicable OMB cost principles circulars.

Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) part 97, Uniform Administrative
Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreement. CFR part 97 contains a
number of compliance requirements which must be met in order for costs to be
allowable. Among other things, the costs must be in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles, and the grant accounting records must be supported by
adequate source documentation such as canceled checks, paid bills, payroll records,
time and attendance records, contract and subcontract award documents, etc.

OMB Circular A-87. OMB Circular A-87 provides the principles for payment of
allowable, reasonable, and allocable incurred costs charged to Federal grants by state
and local agencies. The following provides details from OMB Circular A-87 on the
general principles for determining allowable costs.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 25
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

General Principles for Determining Allowable Costs

Attachment A to OMB Circular A-87 establishes general principles for determining
allowable direct costs incurred by state, local, and Indian tribal governments under
grants, cost-reimbursement contracts, and other agreements with Federal agencies.
The principles are established for the purpose of determining the reasonableness,
allowability, and allocability of costs claimed, and are not intended to dictate the extent
of Federal or contractor/grantee participation in the financing of a particular program or
project. The principles are designed to ensure that the Federal Government bears its
fair share of costs incurred, except where specifically restricted or prohibited by law.

Under OMB Circular A-87, Attachment A, costs charged to Federal programs must meet
the tests of allowability, reasonableness, and allocability. To be allowable, costs must
be: necessary and reasonable for proper and efficient performance and administration
of Federal awards and allocable to Federal awards, and the allocation code process be
adequately documented.

Costs may be considered reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does not exceed
that which would be incurred by a prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at
the time the decision was made to incur the costs. The question of reasonableness is
particularly important when governmental units or components are predominantly
Federally funded.

Costs are considered allocable to a particular cost objective if the goods or services
involved are chargeable or assignable to such cost objectives in accordance with the
“relative benefits received.”

Attachment B to OMB Circular A-87 provides specific principles to be applied in
determining the allowability or unallowability of selected items of costs. These
principles apply whether a cost is treated as direct or indirect.

26 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

APPENDIX C

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

EDD Employment Development Department

CUIAB California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board

DI Disability Insurance

DOL U.S. Department of Labor

ETA U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration
ICRP Indirect Cost Rate Proposal

IPA Independent Public Accountant

IT Information Technology Branch, EDD

JS Job Service

OIG U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Inspector General

OMB U.S. Office of Management and Budget

SFY State Fiscal Year — July 1 to June 30

Ul Unemployment Insurance

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 27

Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

28 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

APPENDIX D
AGENCY RESPONSE TO DRAFT REPORT

= . Employment
EDD Development
Department "
= gt Nes oL, - Arnold Schwarzenegger
State of California

Governor

September 1, 2006

Mr. Michael T. Hill

Regional Inspector General for Audit
Office of Inspector General

The Public Ledger Building, Suite 1072
150 S. Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Dear Mr. Hill:

Please find enclosed the California Employment Development Department (EDD)
response to the draft report from the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of
Inspector General Audit of Direct Labor Costs Charged to Employment and
Training Grants. The EDD appreciates the opportunity to review and address the
report findings.

Enclosed are responses to the report findings. If you have any questions, or
need additional information, please contact William Dougherty, Chief, Accounting
Section, at (916) 654-7311.

Sincerely,
//1 ~
Frank Collins

Deputy Director
Administration Branch

Enclosures

cc:  William Dougherty, MIC 70
Hao Q. Lam, MIC 78

P.O. Box 826880 = Sacramento CA 94280-0001 « www.edd.ca.gov

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 29
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

State of California
Employment Development Department (EDD)

Response to the Draft Audit Report of Direct Labor Costs Charged To
Employment and Training Administration (ETA) Grants
Awarded by the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL)

July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2002

DOL Results and Findings: $53.2 million of direct labor costs and $23.5 million
in associated costs were not allocated in accordance with Federal cost principles.

DOL audited $462.7 million in direct labor costs that EDD charged to ETA grants
for State Fiscal Years (SFYs) 2001 and 2002, and estimated that about

$53.2 million of direct labor costs and $23.5 million in associated costs were not
allocated in accordance with Federal cost principles. The DOL audit specified
that EDD did not have support for the basis it used to allocate the direct labor
costs. EDD allocated the costs on an estimated basis and did not adjust the
estimated costs to actual costs. DOL found that 127 employees or 18 percent of
its sample, used allocation codes based on predetermined percentages to
allocate their time in ETA grants. Based on DOL's statistical projection of the
sample results, an estimated $76.7 million of labor costs and associated costs
charged to ETA grants for SFYs 2001 and 2002 were questioned.

EDD Response: Since the initial occurrence in which allocations were
questioned by a California audit agency, the EDD revised our allocation
methodologies to ensure compliance with acceptable Federal cost principles as
provided in OMB Circular A-87. The EDD completed an Indirect Cost Rate
Proposal (ICRP) for the period beginning July 1, 2005 that uses cost pools to
allocate actual costs to shared programs in accordance with Federal cost
principles. These cost pools eliminated the need for 151 allocation codes that
were questioned by DOL as estimated rather than actual costs.

Based on the Office of Inspector General (OIG) recommendations in the draft
audit report, EDD reviewed the sampled 127 employees’ allocated time that was
the basis for the questioned costs and made necessary corrections on the
allocation basis to adjust estimated costs to actual costs for the employees’ time.
The following summary recaps our recalculation of the questioned costs after the
allocation base using historical or estimated cost estimates were adjusted to
actual costs. These adjustments reflect our current cost pool methodology that
was presented to our U.S. Department of Labor Regional Cost Negotiator for the

SFY 2005-06.

DOL Questioned EDD Adjustments

Federal Amounts to Actual Cost Amounts Difference
FY 2000-01 $43,462,056 $42,207,797 -$1,254,259
FY 2001-02 $33,233,948 $34,654,718 $1,420,770
Total $76,696,004 $76,862,515 $166,511

- Amount over charged federal programs
+ amount under charged federal programs

1

30 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315




State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Based on our analysis of the DOL questioned costs, after making the necessary
adjustments of estimated costs to actual costs using acceptable Federal
allocation standards, EDD appropriately charged the Federal programs and
actually shows a slight undercharge of the DOL ETA grants by $166,511 of the
$462.7 million total included in the audit period of SFYs 2001 and 2002. During
this period EDD also expended state funds to support Federal programs. The
amount of state supplemental funding was $44.0 million in SFY 2001 and $39.4
million in SFY 2002, for a total of $83.4 million over the two-year period.

Per audit recommendation no. 1, documentation to support the adjustment from
estimated to actual costs concerning the $53.2 million of direct labor costs and
$23.5 million in associated costs for SFY 2001 and 2002 was submitted
separately to the OIG auditors for review on August 28, 2006. Attachment |
provides a summary recap of our analysis for the audit period as recommended
by the OIG.

The following sections provide discussion of our analysis of the 127 sampled
employees in which DOL stated the allocation codes did not meet Federal cost
principles. The guestioned Federal costs were compared to our recalculated
labor costs for the specific cost pools as recommended by the OIG. The
recalculated labor costs are allowable based on use of acceptable Federal
allocation cost principles.

California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board (CUIAB)

In SFY 2001 and 2002, the CUIAB labor costs were not allocated on an
unsupported allocation code, but instead were allocated based on actual
workload from the previous quarter. We computed what the actual costs would
have been if we had utilized the workload for the actual month of the timesheet.
The attachment provides the recalculation of costs for the 62 employees included
in the DOL sample that represent labor costs associated with CUIAB. Based on
the adjustment to the labor costs using actual month workload, the labor costs for
the 62 employees for SFY 2001 decreases the Federal amount charged from
$115,170 to $113,960 and increases the Federal amount charged for SFY 2002
from $102,705 to $104,740 for a net undercharge of $825. As such, the CUIAB
expenditures are allowable based on acceptable Federal allocation standards.

Information Technology (IT) Branch

The guestioned IT costs may be grouped into the following five categories from
the employees sampled by DOL.:

IT Tax Branch Support

Some of the sampled IT Branch personnel performed work that solely benefited
the tax programs, and this type of work is defined as Tax Branch support. The IT
personnel that performed this work charged a code which split costs in
accordance with the EDD tax sharing ratio approved by DOL.

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 31
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315




State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

The tax sharing ratio is an equitable distribution of costs to the benefiting
programs in EDD and is included in our last approved ICRP. The IT Tax Branch
Support labor costs of $23,562 in SFY 2001 and $9,900 in SFY 2002 are
allowable based on acceptable Federal allocation standards.

IT Operations Branch Support

The sample included IT Branch personnel whose work benefited the Operations
Branch, and this type of work was defined as IT Operations Branch support.
During the audit period, the Operations Branch was comprised of Unemployment
Insurance (Ul) Division and Job Services (JS) Division (since the audit period,
the two Divisions have split into separate Branches).

The IT personnel that performed this work charged a code that split costs to the
benefiting programs, which were the Ul and JS programs, and to State and
reimbursable programs. Such an allocation is equitable when compared to
Operations Branch benefiting programs. The labor costs of $5,642 in SFY 2001
and $1,370 in SFY 2002 are allowable based on acceptable Federal allocation
standards.

IT Projects

Some of the sampled IT Branch personnel worked on specific IT projects.
Feasibility Study Reports (FSRs) were completed for these projects that
identified the benefiting program. The codes used were set up so that the
charges would be directed to the benefiting programs. IT Branch personnel time
records identified the specific projects. Examples include: TEAMFS, which
captured the charges for the Tax Engineering and Modernization project that
benefited the Tax Programs; and PIN100, which captured the charges for the
Personal Identification Number project and benefited Ul and Disability Insurance
(DI) programs.

The specific IT project codes are an appropriate distribution of actual costs to the
benefiting programs in EDD. Using this methodology, the labor costs of $5,142
in SFY 2001 and $240 in SFY 2002 is allowable based on acceptable Federal
allocation standards.

IT Enterprise

EDD charges costs (personal services, personnel benefits, and non-personal
service) to Administrative Staff and Technical (AS&T) to allow distribution of
EDD’s administrative overhead costs on an enterprise basis to all programs
sharing in these costs. AS&T costs are allocated to all programs based on an
enterprise percentage of monthly position equivalents (PEs) for each program
that reflects the actual benefits to the charging program. The ratio of project
code direct PEs to total PEs is calculated automatically by the Cost Accounting
System (CAS) and the resulting percentage is used to allocate the total AS&T
cost pool. This is allowable based on acceptable Federal allocation standards
and deemed an appropriate distribution of enterprise costs.

3

32 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

Many of the sampled IT personnel performed work that benefited all EDD
organizations and programs (e.g., IT policy or infrastructure). This type of work is
defined as IT Enterprise. This cost pool follows the same methodology as the
AS&T cost allocation. During the audit period, IT staff charged a code that
allocated costs to five major EDD programs.

In the recently submitted ICRP for SFY 2005-06, the EDD defined an IT
Enterprise Cost Pool to charge these expenditures to all benefiting programs.
These costs are allocated to programs based on a statewide percentage of
monthly PEs for each program. The ratio of project code direct PEs to total PEs
is calculated automatically by the CAS each month. The resulting percentage is
used to allocate the total IT Enterprise pool to the project codes.

The labor costs for IT Enterprise were recalculated based on the actual AS&T
tables in effect during the audited time period. This resulted in an increase to the
Federal program’s share of the IT Enterprise costs. The labor costs in the
amount of $40,481 for SFY 2001 and $32,920 in SFY 2002 were recalculated as
recommended by the OIG and should be $43,035 and $37,520, respectively, as
allowed costs using this acceptable Federal allocation standard. As such,
Federal programs were undercharged by $7,154.

IT Abstracts

The EDD agrees with the findings for these charges and the labor costs of
$3,620 in SFY 2001 should be disallowed.

Other Branches

Administration Branch — The sampled Administration Branch personnel
included the following work functions:

e Admin Mail - The costs for Administrative Branch staff that worked in the
mail facility were recalculated based on actual mail volume. The resulting
charges were applied to the benefiting programs. The allocation used was
equitable when compared to actual mail volume counts during the audit
period (62% to Ul, 26% to DI, 12% to overall departmental functions). The
labor costs in the amount of $5,052 for SFY 2001 and $1,262 for SFY
2002 were recalculated and should be $4,125 in SFY 2001 and $1,570 in
SFY 2002 and allowed as an acceptable Federal allocation standard. As
such, Federal programs were overcharged by $205.

¢ Admin Forms — The costs for Administration Branch staff that worked on
the production of forms were recalculated based on the AS&T
methodology. Forms are seldom associated with a particular program, but
rather benefit the entire department. It is appropriate to charge these
costs to all programs similar to AS&T methodology. The labor costs of
$3,258 for SFY 2001 and $3,173 for SFY 2002 were recalculated and
should be $3,022 in SFY 2001 and $3,204 in SFY 2002 and allowed as an

4

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 33
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

acceptable Federal allocation standard. As such, Federal programs were
overcharged by $619.

Program Review Branch — Staff in the Program Review Branch (PRB) carry out
functions that benefit the entire department. It is appropriate for PRB staff to
charge these costs to all programs and the actual code used by PRB staff
charged distributed costs in a manner similar to an AS&T allocation. The
recalculated PRB labor charges of $7,619 in 2001 and $5,180 in 2002 should be
allowed as an acceptable Federal allocation standard. As such, Federal
programs were undercharged $5,709.

Miscellaneous — The EDD agrees with the findings for these charges and the
labor costs of $6,286 in SFY 2001 and $2,369 in SFY 2002 should be disallowed.

Summary Response to DOL Audit Recommendations:

After making the adjustments of estimated costs to actual costs as recommended
by the OIG and the clarification of our use of acceptable cost allocation pools to
charge costs to all programs the questioned Federal costs are allowable. Based
on these adjustments, the EDD internal control policies meet the accepted
Federal allocation standards mandated by OMB Circular A-87.

EDD continued the analysis of sampled employees' timesheets for the
subsequent year grants for SFYs 2003 through 2005 as recommended by the
OIG. The DOL audit sample selected timesheets from 67 employees for SFY
2001 and 60 employees for SFY 2002 that used allocation codes that did not
meet the Federal cost principles to allocate their time to ETA projects. EDD
followed the 60 employees included in the latter sample to determine if their labor
charges for the subsequent years continued to charge costs to an allocated
code. There would have been a total of 180 employee records if the 60
employees continued to charge to the questioned allocation codes for the
subsequent three year period. Of the original sample, 26 of the employee records
were now identified as direct charging their labor costs during this period. An
additional 13 employees representing 30 employee records were identified as
having left the department. As such, the actual sample resulted in 124 employee
records charged to the questioned allocation codes. During this period EDD also
expended state funds to support Federal programs. The amount of state
supplemental funding was $37.9 million in SFY 2003, $178.6 million in SFY
2004, and $55.3 million for SFY 2005 for a total of $271.8 million over the three-
year period.

Per audit recommendation number 2, Attachment Il provides our recap of
adjustments of estimated costs to actual costs for this audit sample for the grant
period. Based on the recalculation of the 124 employee records, EDD
undercharged the DOL ETA grants by $68,088 for the SFY's of 2003 through
2005. This audit sample would represent recalculation of an estimated

$61.2 million in questioned direct labor costs and $33.6 million in associated
costs based on the projection method of labor and associated costs used in the

34 U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315




State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

two year audit sample included in Attachment |. The documentation of the detail
analysis was submitted to the OIG auditors for their review on August 31, 2006.

Audit recommendation number 3 requested that EDD submit for approval an
allocation methodology for the costs that benefit more than one program or
activity to assure its methodology for charging direct labor and associated costs
to ETA grants fully complies with the allowability and allocability criteria
mandated by OMB Circular A-87. A copy of our allocation methodology was
provided to the OIG auditors as requested on August 15, 2006. This allocation
methodology is currently under review for approval by our U.S. DOL Regional
Cost Negotiator.

In accordance with the OIG recommendations, EDD adjusted five years of
sampled employee timesheet data from estimated to actual costs. The
comparison of questioned labor costs to the recalculated labor costs showed no
net overcharging of the ETA grants for this five year period. Effective

July 1, 2005, EDD implemented the use of revised cost pools and allocation
procedures that were documented in an updated ICRP. Implementation of these
procedures complies with the required OMB Circular A-87 Federal cost
principles.

6

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General 35
Report Number: 03-06-006-03-315




State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

‘spalfoid LI pue youesg suoiesadQ || yloq papoddns cex pue Zz sakojdw3 910 asnesaq 6Z| st 210 aakodwa sy ‘seakoidws 4z} pajdwes ppne ayy ,
‘ableydsano ue sajeolpul uncwe saneBau y “pabieyolapun alam swesBoid [esapa) 1ey) sajealpul junowe aalisod v |

sabep g Aejes pajosfold / [eaiuyoes | 3 Loddng aanensiuiLpy pajsiold %90'6 %848 [eaiuyoa | g Joddng aAnessiuiwpy

sabep 9 Aejeg pajosold / uswdinbg g asuadx3 Bunelsad payosloid|  %8r'zL o9 L L awdinbg g asuadx3y Buneiado

(yesp ‘ssnosip g| 6d) 5,33 a3 ||e 10} aje) abeiane uo paseq ajel sjyauag |euosiad| %P9 pZ %1022 sjjauag |euoslad

s}s0Q |eJapa4 pauolsanp j sabep g fiejes pajoalold 09'vFL 8L EV| sebep 3 Aees

poulsji uonenajen . 20-1002 L0-000z | s]s0) pajoaloid joadAL

3719V.1L S3LVH NOLLYINITVD A3.LVIWILSS

116'99L% 04L'02¢'LS  [6S2'vSZ LS [S16'298'948 [81LL'vSO'vES [264'L0Z'T¥S |P00'969'9L$ |8v6'EcZ'ce$ |950'29F'Ers |EJOL pUBIS)

L70'6% €12°/8% 2L9'8.%- 08L'9vL'¥S [606'vvL'eS [128°109'28 [6EL'LEL'WS |961°2G0°2S |E¥S'089'ZS |eoiuyoa] ® poddng aAeAsIuILIPY

£81'618 v89'lZLS L0S'201%- LB6'E0F'9S |9/5'¥S6'CS |SOV'EYY'ES |B6LPBE'9S |Z68'2E€8'Z$ |906'LSS'ES juswdinb3 g asuadx3 Buneiadp

8y LYS LL0'L¥2S 695'€61%- 00Z'c0F'2I$ |E¥L'088'SS |LSt'22S'9S |[2SL'GSE'CTLS [924'6£9'GS  |920'91L°9% sjijsuag [euosiad

6E£8'068 95€'0.6$ L1G'6.8%- #GG'80€'€SS |06+ '#L9'EES |¥O0'¥E9'62S [SLLLLZ'ESS |FEL'FOL'ZZS [1BS'ELS0ES sabem g feeg
[ejoL c0-1002 10-0002 1BjoL 20-1002 10-0002 1ejoL Z0-L002 | LO-0002 53509 pajoaloid

,93Uslajyig 10 |elapad : 'S)S0Q |eiapa4 paje|ndjeaay §}s0Q |elopad pauonsanp Joadiy

S1S02 g3 LVID0SSY ANV N_Om.«_.‘. 40 NOILO3rodd a3LvinILS3

685$ £14'9% vZ1'98- LE8'69ES  [rZL'E9l$ 10L'90z8  [ezrz'e9es 1102618 Le2'2128 (19 .89 |ejo] pueis
§59'9%- 69£°2%- 982'9%- 03 0$ 0% 559'8S 69£'Z$ 982'0% Zz ¥ |(1g sdo % L1) 9sIN
60.'GS 801'28$ 109'c$ 662'21% 08}'s$ 619'L8 060'/$ ZL0'e$ 81L0'v$ z z 1g mainay Boig
619%- 80ES L1268 G69'GS 0.5'1$ GZL'vS rLE'9s 292'1L$ 250°6$ I € |le UIpy
5029~ LES 9ez$- 9z2'9% $02'E$ 220'eS LED'9S ELL'ES 852'c$ z z suuo4 uIpy
0z9'e$- 0% 029'e$- 0$ 0% 08 0Z9'ts 03 029'e$ 0 L sjoelsqy Ll
vS1'LS 009'+S v55'28 §55'08$ 025' /€8 GE0'ErS LOV'ELS 026'2€$ L8t 0r$ ¥l €l asudiog ||
0% 0$ 0$ Z8€'s 0rZs$ ZrL'ss z9¢'s$ 0rzs ZrL'ss b £ sjoaloid L
03 0$ 0$ Z10'48 0.€'18 Zr9'ss Z10'L$ 0L€'1S Zr9'ss b z Jg suonesado 1|
03 0$ 0$ ZoV'EEs 006'6$ 295'c28 297'E€$ 006'6$ Z95'€2$ g 6 igxel ||
5283 GE0'2S 0L2'1$- 00,8128 |opL'voLs  |096'ELL$ 684128 |50.'2018  |0LL'SLLS £€ 6 aving
[e30 Z0-1002 10-0002 18301 20-1002 10-000Z | Ie1oL 20-1002 10-0002  |20-b00Z|L0-0002|  @dAL
,80UBIa}IA ¥50D [213pa. 5}500 |219pad pejeinojessy S50 [Biopad pauoisanD —_seskojdwig oiduwes
S1S0D ¥08v1 a3 1dNVS

| Juawyoeny

S)S00 |el9pa4 paje|nojeaay 0} S}S0) [eiapad pauonsany jo uosuedwo?

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General

36

03-06-006-03-315

Report Number:



State of California Direct Costs Charged to ETA Grants

SIPRASGY 1] pue ssudiaug 1) yiog pepcddns ¢ L4 pue 9.4 sadodw3 esnexaq 9z 1 S e sadopdus syl ‘sondowe pZi pejduwes Jpne euy

aBIEYIA0 Ue SaiepL Junowe aatelau v “poBreyaepun oram Sweibosd [EIaps) 1Y) SSIENPY JUNoWe aansod v |

Z0-L00Z PUe |0-000Z 40 @Beiany|  %Z6'8 TZ6 8 %268 |EDIULPE ] § POOaNg BANELSIILIpY

20-100Z pue L0-0002 Jo abeseny| %9021 %002k %90°Zk wawdinb3 g esuadx3 Bunelado

aiey 1youeg |auuosiad paysiand|  %e0 L %82 €€ %LS22 s|jausg [EUDSIad

20-L00Z pue L0-0002 JO 9Beiany| 6L b¥L 6L kPl BL b sabepy, g Lees
L POLIa UONEND[ED SO-PD0Z PO-£002 £0-200Z 51500 P9j99[0id J0 90AL

318V1 S31va NOLLYINDTVD Q3LVNILST

880°89S 6Z1'8LES-  [r0S'¥OS- 1240595 |06 L08'F6S |vr9CLZ 2ES |SrPPPS LES [LL6'PE6'0ES [Z88'EEL'v6S [Ep2'064'2ES [6¥6'809°LES [06L'PEE'0ES 2101 puei
oLe'es 825'0Z5- 0EL'ES- rL0'BES LAV LOV'GS  |9/9'820°LS [0v0'F2ETLS [SSS'098'LS  |SS9KSY'SS |POK'S08'LS [0L4'2Z8°LS |1BP'LEZSLS |edjuy2a ] g woddng eAnEnSIILIPY
912'68 695'9E8- £p0'SS- BeR'2ss LO0'VBE'LS |692'Z0F'2S |SEL'09P'ZS |E0S'SLG'ZS |LBL'PLE'LS |[BEE'OPFZS [BLVLLF'ES |SLOZIV'TS juewwdinb3 g ssuadx3 Bunessdp
|59¢'ves- BIZ'LELS-  |9LB'ELS- 0440218 |9£2'62L'02% |282'ELL'8S |8BE'S08'9S [9L9'05L'GS |LO9'ESL'0ZS |LSP'POE'eS [POE'6LE'OS |9KB'6Z9'SS sjyausg |eUoSIag
L2F'9s8 ELB'6LES-  |SLB'LPS- BY0'erS  |0G2',22'LeS |LE1'0Z6'6LS [288'8py 028 |L62'958'028 |SE8'051'LOS |0S6'6E2°02S |269'06F'025 |881'02F 028 _ sabem g Lejes
130l S0-v00Z | v0-£002 £0-2002 12301 S0-F00Z #0-£002 £0-2002 | _so-v002 #0-£002 | E0-2002 51500 poyoalold
(B2UBIAYIQ J50) |2H0paY 51500 |e19pad pajeIndjeIay 51800 |elapay pauopsany Jo adfy

S1500 Q3LVIJ0SSY ANV HO8Y1 40 NOILDIroyd a3 LVINILS3

0£S$ BLE'ZS- 0628~ BED'ES 629'FZ¥S  |2GhBELS  [6LE'LPLS  [8S9'vbLS  [660°'vZpS  |0LE'0FLS  |60L'ZPLS  |0ZO'LPLS 6E Z St €10 pueis)|
08 0$ 0s [ 0% 0% 0% 08 0% 0% 0s$ 0s [1] 0 0 [(asdo® Lhosin
08 0% 035 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 08 0% 0% 0% 0s 0 0 0 g meinay Boig
08 0 03 0 0% 0% 0$ 08 08 0% 08 0% 0 0 0 [lep uipy |
L1818 0$ 0s 1g1s- 8z8'LS 0% 08 8Z8'LS 600'2$ 0% 0% B00'ZS 0 0 L SUUOS WPy
L16$- POES- PrES: B9ZS- 0% 0% 08 08 2168 F0es Fres 6923 ] ! ! speysqy 1|
6B0'LS 15118 6823 106'LS SBE'69S L1928 8v0°LES 9z0'0£$ 982'88s Zov' 628 652'0€S 500'82% L 1 oL asudieiuz ||
0% 0s 0s 0% 0% 0% 0$ 08 08 0% 08 0% 0 0 0 spafoid 1|
0% 08 0s 0$ £r2s 0% 0s EpZS £r2s 0% 08 £rZs 0 0 " Jg suopesadg 11
0% 03 08 0 058'aL$ zL9'Zs £$0'08 SEL'es 058'91L8 2L19'2s £r0'9s cel'ss z € k 1gxe] ||
6258 £945- GEEZS- L25'L8 gze'oles  |69L20LS  |22rrOLS  |9Zv'pOLS |WEL'GLES  |ZE6'20LS  |E96'vOLS  |66E'ZOLS 14 12 9z aving

IE10L S0-¥002 p0-£00Z £0-200Z 1101 S0-700Z | ¥0-E00Z T0-z00z | I=eL SO-¥0DZ | PO-E00Z | €0-2002 odAL
@2ualagig 1o |erapag Sis0) |esepad pajenajeday §1500 |esapag pauaysanp r = ] ajduies

[l JusWYoRRY

S)S09) |Blapa4 paleNod|eaay O} S}S0) [BIapa4 pauonsanp jo uosuedwo)

S1S0D ¥OBV1 O3 1dWYS

37

U.S. Department of Labor—Office of Inspector General

: 03-06-006-03-315

Report Number





